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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

Original Application No. 290/2025 

In the matter of: 

Shri Hemant Singh Gonia & Others                 … Applicant 

Vs 

State of Uttarakhand & Others       … Respondents 

 

RESPONSE AFFIDAVIT BY EXECUTIVE OFFICER, NAGAR PALIKA PARISHAD, 

BHOWALI, NAINITAL, UTTARAKHAND IN COMPLIANCE OF DIRECTIONS 

PASSED BY THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL VIDE ITS ORDER 

DATED 09.07.2025 

 

I, Sudhir Kumar, S/o Shri Shivraj, aged about 36 years, presently posted as Executive 

Officer, Nagar Palika Parishad, Bhowali, Nainital, Uttarakhand, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as under: 

1. That in my above-mentioned official capacity, I am conversant with the facts 

and circumstances of the present matter and, therefore, I am fully competent 

and authorized to swear and file this Response Affidavit before this Hon’ble 

Tribunal. This affidavit is being filed in faithful compliance of the directions 

passed by the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal vide its order dated 09.07.2025 

in the above-mentioned Original Application. 

 

2. That the principal grievance of the applicant, are herein as follows:  

“In the Bhawali area of Nainital district of Uttarakhand, there is Shipra north 

flowing river, which flows through Kainchi Dham temple to Khairna. People 

have illegally occupied the banks of this river and built hotels and houses. The 
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sewer pipes of their houses have been laid on the river. A lot of dirt is being 

generated. It is not worth seeing or standing there. Whereas, as per order of 

the Ministry of Environment, Government of India there should not be any 

house, hotel, temple, mosque, church within 150 meters of the river. This river 

has a lot of importance. It has also been written about it in the scriptures. You 

can inspect this river at Bhawali market. The Municipal Pollution Department 

just serves the purpose by giving notices to them. This is what happens every 

time. There is no one to look after it. Especially, there is so much dirt on the 

river from Bhawali to below Kainchi Dham temple. There is no one to look after 

it. Here also, shops have been built on the banks of the river in front of the 

temple. Their sewers are also going towards the river, to whom notices were 

given, which is not the rule. This is absolutely true that from this very river's 

water, Neem Karoli Maharaj made prasad and served to the devotees when the 

ghee got finished and the shopkeepers here are robbing people by unusual 

hotel rent, food, breakfast and lunch as per their wish. Many people are 

cheating people by making fake ID of Neem Karoli Maharaj ji. Kainchi Dham 

Trust neither gets the river cleaned nor takes any action while offerings of worth 

crores of rupees are made here. This river is getting polluted, photo and video 

we are collecting and sending to you. Action should be taken on this in public 

interest. This is absolutely true and this place should be inspected by the 

Environment Ministry of Government of India, NGT.  

Every year crores of rupees are spent by the government to improve this river. 

Many quintals of garbage are removed by social workers through continuous 

cleanliness drives in this river. The district administration, municipal 

corporation, district environment department do not pay any attention to this. 

This matter has been going on for the past several years. There is no one to 

look into it. Please take the trouble of immediately filing a complaint with the 

NGT department and taking action. The local people will always be grateful to 

you for this noble work” 

 

 

3. That this Hon’ble Tribunal, in view of the environmental concerns raised in the 

application, was pleased to constitute a Joint Committee comprising officers 
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authorized by the Uttarakhand Pollution Control Board and the District 

Magistrate, Nainital, with a direction to undertake site visits, examine the 

grievances of the applicant, associate the applicant and the project proponents, 

verify the factual position, and suggest remedial measures. The said Committee 

was required to submit its report through the Uttarakhand Pollution Control 

Board, which was made the nodal agency. The relevant paragraphs of the said 

order are herein as follows: 

“6. In view of the environmental questions involved in the case, we also 

consider it appropriate that a Joint Committee be constituted to verify the factual 

position and suggest appropriate remedial action. Accordingly, we constitute a 

Joint Committee comprising of officers duly authorized by UKPCB and District 

Magistrate, Nainital and direct the same to meet within two weeks, undertake 

visits to the site, look into the grievances of the applicant, associate the 

applicant and representative of the concerned project proponents, verify the 

factual position and suggest appropriate remedial action. The UKPCB will be 

the nodal agency for coordination and compliance. 

7. Report of the Joint Committee may be filed by UKPCB within one month.” 

 

4. That the Learned Executive Officer, Vide Letter No. 632/2025-2026, dated 

21/08/2025, submitted the report before the office of the Learned Sub-Divisional 

Magistrate, Kaichi Dham. The copy of the same is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure A for the kind perusal of the Hon’ble Tribunal. 

 

5. That in compliance with the directions of this Hon’ble Tribunal, the Joint 

Committee first and foremost contacted the applicant Hemant Singh Gonia, but 

the applicant did not turn up to visit the site at the time of the inspection due the 

reason well known to him.  
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6. That the inspection of the concerned site was duly carried out on 18.08.2025. 

The Joint Inspection Report was subsequently prepared and submitted through 

the nodal agency. A true copy of the said Joint Inspection Report is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure B. 

 

7. The report suggests that:- 

i. Every year, a large number of devotees and tourists visit the 

Bhawali/Kainchi Dham area, resulting in increased pressure on local 

sanitation and waste management systems. To maintain the quality of 

the river and the sanctity of the temple, it is necessary to establish 

adequate public toilets at suitable locations.  

ii. Similarly, due to the unexpected rise in solid waste from the heavy 

footfall of visitors, sufficient arrangements for dustbins should be made 

to ensure proper collection and segregation of waste.  

iii. Further, to manage sewage and effluents generated in the area, the 

construction of a Sewerage Treatment Plant (STP) of appropriate 

capacity is required on a priority basis.  

8. It is further submitted that in addition, to regulate ongoing construction activities, 

the Government of Uttarakhand, through its Housing Section-2 notification 

dated 04.08.2025, has declared the area within a 2 km radius of Shri Kainchi 

Dham as a Development Area under the District Development Authority, 

Nainital. 

 

9. That the present affidavit is filed in faithful compliance with the directions of this 

Hon’ble Tribunal and the facts stated herein are based upon the records of the 

Joint Committee inspection, departmental records, and information furnished 

by concerned authorities. 

 

DEPONENT  
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Item No. 02

BDFORE THE NATIONAL GR�EN TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH,NEW DELHI

Court No. 2

Original Application No. 290/2025

Hemant Singh Gonia and Others. Applicants

Stateof Uttarakhand & Ors.

Versus

Respondents

Date of hearing: 09.07.2025

CORAM: HON'BLE MR, JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR TYAGI, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON'BLE DR.AFROZ AHMAD, EXPERT MEMBER

Applicants: None for the Applicants.

ORDER

1. The Applicants-Hemant Singh Gonia and other residents of Hira

Vihar. Kenal Road, Malla Gorakhpur Tikonia, Haldwani, Nanital,

Uttarakhand have sent present letter petition dated 03.03.2024 to this

Tribunal,which has been treated and registered as 0.A. No. 290/2025.

2. The relevant part of the letterpetition enumerating grievancesof the

applicantis reproduced as follows:
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(6) )

3. English translation by the Registry of the relevant part of the letter

petition quoted above reads as under:

"Subject: Regarding polution of Shipra North flowing River from

Bhawalito Kainchi Dham TempleKhairna in Nainital district bypeople.

The humble request is astolows, in the Bhawali area of Nainital district of

Utarakhand, there is Shipra north flowing river, which flows through

Kainchi Dham temple toKhairna. People have illegally occupied the banks
of this river and built hotels and houses. The sewerpipes of their houses
bave been laid on the river. A lot of dirt is being generated It is not worth
seeing or standing there. Whereas, as per order of the Ministry of

rt(t�4)
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eveyy time. There is no one to ook nfter it,Especlally, thoro Is somuch dirt

on the river from Bhawall tobelow Kalnchl Dham tomplo. Thoro ls no ono

ro loOk after it.Here also, shops havebeen bult on the banks of tho rvar In

front of the temple. Theirsewers are also going towards the river, towhom

notices were given, whch is not the rule. Thls is absolutely true that from

this very river's water, Neem Karoll Maharal made prasad andserved to the

devotees when thegheegotfinished andthe shopkeepers here are robbing

people by unusual hotel rent food breakfastandlunch as per their wish.

Many people are cheating people by making fake ID of Neem karoli

Maharaj j.KainchiDham Trust neithergets the river cleaned nor takesany

action while offerings of worth crores of rupees are made here. This river is

getting polluted,photo and video we are collecting and sending to you.

Action should be taken on this in public interest. This is absolutelytrue and

this place should beinspectedby the Environment Ministry of GOvernment

ofIndia, NGT.

Every year crores of rupees are spent by thegovernmentto improve this

river. Many quintals ofgarbage are removed by social workers through

continuous cleanliness drives in this river. The district administration,

municipal corporation, district environment department do notpay any

attention to this. This matter has been going on for the past several years.

There is nooneto look into it Please take the trouble of immediately filing

acomplaint with the NGT department and taking action. The local people

will always be grateful to you for this noble work."

4. Prima facie the averments made in the application raise substantial

questionsrelating to environment arising out of the implementation of the

enactments specified in Schedule-Ito the National Green Tribunal Act.

2010.

5. In view of the averments in the application, we consider it

appropriatetohave response of (1)Stateof Uttarakhand through Principal

Secretary,Environment Department, Government of Uttarakhand, (2)

District Magistrate,Nainital, (3) Nagar Palika Parishad, Bhawali through

its ExecutiveOfficer and (4)Uttarakhand Pollution Control Board (UKPCB)

through its Member Secretary who are impleaded as respondents no. 1 to

4.The Registry is directed to prepare and attach memo of nartiee to the
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6. In view of the environmental questionsinvolvedin the case,we also

consider it appropriatethata JointCommittee be constituted to verify the

tactual position and suggestappropriateremedial action. Accordingly,
we

constitute a Joint Committee comprising of officers duly authorized by

UKPCB and District Magistrate. Nainital and direct the same to meet within

two weeks, undertake visits to the site. look into the grievances of the

applicant, associatethe applicantand representative of the concerned

project proponents, verify the factual position and suggest appropriate

remedial action, The UKPCB will bethenodal agency for coordinationand

compliance.

7 Report of the Joint Committee may be filed by UKPCB within one

month.

8. List on 29.08.2025 for further consideration.

9. A copy of this order be sent to the Member Secretary,UKPCB and

District Magistrate,Nainital by emailfor requisite compliance.

Arun KumarTyagi,JM

July 09,2025
Original ApplicationNo. 290/2025

Dr.Afroz Ahmad, EM
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ESLIPNODATESTING LABOR
ACOVOgbngoadta VAPROMno9LCboraenmNAD Accredked

Labutatory

MoRt, cc(Mlalstry of Eaklronnnenl, I'orat & Clthate Change)
and UPPCBReernled

taborstoryAn 1SOI 9001 2015, 1SO 46001 2018 (oHA) Certited

�iaol1c2,83/008 (921. 7303031144,8627870972
750303114o,

D99D439

TEST CRTIFICATE

Test Report of Report Code

Surfae Wator Quality Analysis
W-180825-012

ISSUED TO: MS, Uttrakhand Pollution Control Board.,

ADDRESS: Awas-Vikas Colony, Haldwani, Distt-Nanltal, Uttarakhand

DateofIssue

23/08/2025

Sampling &Analysis Data

Shipra River,
Near Nainital Bank, Ramgarh Road Bhowali, District- Nainital

Sample Description :Surface Water

Sampling Location :2.0 Ltr.+S00 ml

Sample Collected By

Sample Quantity

*YogeshRawat MA,UKPCB &C. B. Joshi MA,UKPCB

Sample Drawn On 18/08/2025

Sample Received On :18/08/2025

Analysis Duration
18/08/2025 to 23/08/2025

Sample Marking &Packing
Plastic+ Glass Bottle (SW)

RESULTS

Units Test Method Results Standardsas Per

SNG. Parameter IS:2296 Class-B Limits

pH
IS:3025(Part-11) 7.47 6.5-8.5

Temperature
IS:3025(Part-9) 16.0

3. Turbidity
NTU IS:3025(Part-10)

Clear

Electric Conductivitý @25C S/cm IS:3025(Part-14) 284.0

5. Sulphate (SO4)
mg IS:3025(Part-24) 5.5

6 Nitrate (NO3)
mgl IS:3025(Part-34) 0.41

Total Hardness (asCaCO3) mg/l IS:3025(Part-21) 176.0

8. Chloride (as CI) mg IS:3025(Part-32) 15.4

Fluoride (as F) mgl APHA 4S00F 0.26 15

10. COD (as02) mgt APHA-5220 B 6.0

11: Iron(as Fe)
mgl IS:3025(Part-53) 0.18

12,Dissolye Oxygen IS-3025(Part-38) 6.2 5.0Min

13. Total Dissolved Solid mg/l IS:3025(Part-16) 182.0

14. Total Suspended Solid mg/
IS3025(Part-17) 6.5

15. BOD(3days at 27 C) mgl 1S:3025 (PA4) 2.4
3.0

16. Calcium (asCa) mgl
IS:3025(Part-40) 86.0

nebsitetnoalabs.oo

t(tr)

139



NODAESTINGABORATORIES DUP

NONGcO�rsybtEonnent Aor�tClitachgo) anoPPCBRcOdLatrio
1503031146.99979436

TEST CERTIFICATE

17. Magnesium (as Mg) mgl IS.3025(Part-46) 79.43
Asenic (as As) mgl IS:3025(Part-37) BDL(<0.01)

19. Lead (asPb) mgl IS:3025(Part-47) BDL(0.01)
20. Copper (as Cu) mg/l IS:3025(Part-42) BDL (<0.010)

21. Zinc (as Zn) mgl IS:3025Part-49) AS0.16
22. Manganese(as Mn) mgl IS:3025(Part-59) BDL (<0.010)

23. Total Chromiun(as Cr) mg/l IS:3025(Part-S2) BDL (0.01)

24. Sodium (as Na) mg/l IS:3025(Part-45) 2.76

25. Potassium (asK) mg1 IS:3025(Part-45) 0.45

26. Total Alkalinity (8s CaCO) mgl IS:3025(Part-23)

BDL(<0.01)

158.0

27. Phosphate (as P) IS:3025(Part-3 1)

28 Nitrite (as NO) mgl IS:3025(Part-34) BDL(<0.05)

Microbiological Parameters
29. Faecal Coliform MPN/100 ml IS-1622 Absent

30 Total Coliform IMPN/100ml IS-1622 140

Notes:

1, The resultsglven above are relatedto the tastedsample, as recelved2nentioned parameter. The customer asked for the above ests only.

2,Responsiblity ofhe Laboratory is limitod to lhe involced amount only.

1. This icst report will not begenerated again,eltherwholly or in part,without priorwriten pemision of the laboratory.

4. The test sanples will be disposed offater tvo weks from tho dataof igsueof testreport,unlessunil specifledby the customet.

0.2

500

CHECKHo BY AUTHQRIDiGNATORY

ND
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NOIDA TESTINGLABORATORIESLLP
(AnIS0(90012013, 1S0Ms0072ó0 (oHkS Cetined NABL Acredied TalbotalorD

NOKR COC(Midlstof Entroninent(Foret Cluate. Chonte) ond UPrCD Roenpnhaahorati

N9191cu642. 8510os1o21, 250:034488218101750030)409

TEST CERTIFICATE

Test Reportof Report Code

Surface Water Quality Analysis W-180825-011

ISSUED TO: MS.Uttrakhand Pollution Control Board.

ADDRESS: Awas-VIkasColony, Haldwani, Dist-Nanital, Uttarakhand

Date of Lsue

23/08/2025

Sample Description

Sampling Location

Sample Quantity

Sample Collected By

Sample Drawn On

Sample Received On

Analysis Duration

Sample Marking &Packing

S.NO. Parameter

pH

Temperature

3,
Turbidity

4 Elecric Conductivity
@25C

Sulphate (S04)

Nitrate (NO3)

1. Total Hardness (as CaCO3)

Chloride (asCI)

9. Fiuoride (asF)

10.COD (2sO2)

11: Iron (asFe)

12. Dissolve Oxygen

13:* Total Dissolved
Solid

14 Total �uspended
Solid

15.
BOD (3days at27C)

16: Calcium (asCa)

-Sampling & Analysis Data

:Surface Water

Shipra River, Guest House Near Forest Kainchi Dharn, District- Nainital

:2.0 Ltr,+ 500 ml

:Yogesh RawatMA, UKPCB & C.B. Joshi MA,UKPCB

18/08/2025

:18/08/2025

18/08/2025 to 23/08/2025

Plastic+ Glass Bottle (SW)

RESULTS

Units Test Method Results Standards as Per

IS:2296 Class-B Limits

1S:3025(Part-11)
7.60 6.5- 8.5

IS:3025(Part-9)
15.0

NT� IS:3025(Part- 10) Clear.

S/cm IS:3025(Part-14)
172.0

mg/l IS:3025(Part-24)
4.5

mgl IS:3025(Part-34)
0.27

mg/!
1S:3025(Part-21) I16.0

mg/ IS:3025(Part-32)
4.8

mg/l
APHA 4500F 0.12 15

APHA-5220B S.0

mgl IS:3025(Part-53) BDL (<0.1)

mg/l IS-3025(Part-38) 72 5.0 Min

ing/l IS:3025(Part-16) l10.0

IS:3025(Part-17) 4.0

mgl IS:3025 (P-44) 2,0 3.0

IS:3025(Part-40) 78.0

BanehloSisa
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(3

NOIDA TESTING LABORATORIES LLP

AH 1SO1 90017 2016, YSo45001 2018(OI&S)Gortined
& NABL Accredlted

Laborator)

Mobt CO (0nnlsoyot Euvlioohent, Forest & Clniate Change)
And UyPcH Recopnhed laboato

Sta9933CNA 0081921, 7503031UI45, 85218703T2
7503031146,

999979436

TEST CCRTIFICATE|

17. Magncsium (asMg) mg/ IS:3025(Part-46)
19.11

18. Arsenic (as As) mg/ IS:3025(Part-37) BDL (<0.01)

19. Lead (asPb) mgl IS:3025(Part-47)
BDL (<0.01)

20. Copper (as Cu) mg/l IS:3025(Part-42)
BDL (<0.010)

21. Zinc (asZn) mg IS:3025(Part-49)
BDL(<O.10)

22. Manganese (as Mn) mg1 IS:3025(Part-59) BDL(<0.010)

23. Total Chromium (as Cr) mgl IS:3025(Part-52)
BDL (<0.01)

24. Sodium (as Na) mg1 IS:3025(Part-45)
BDL(<1.0)

25. Potassium (as K) mgl IS:3025(Part-45)
BDL (<1.0)

26. Total Alkalinity (asCaCO,) mgl IS:3025(Part-23)
120.0

27. Phosphate (as P) mgl IS:3025(Part-31) BDL (0.01)

28 Nitrite (asNO) IS:3025(Part-34) BDL (<0.05)

Microbiological Parameters
IS-1622 Absent

29. Faecal Coliform
MPN/100 ml

30. Total Coliform MPN/100ml IS-1622
80

Notes:

1Theresuls givenabove are related to the testedsample, srecefved & mentioned parameters.The customet asked forhe above tests onv.

2,Responsibility of the Laboratory islimited to thee inyoiced amount only..

er wholly or in part,without prior writen pemission of the laboratoy.

3.This testreport will not be generaled again,either

4The testsmpes wil!l be disposed offafier iwo wecks from he dato of issue of testreport,unless until specilied by the customer

0.2

500

AUTHORIZA NRNATORY
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Arelcing for on 4snr

uure

NODA TESTINC LABORATORIES LLP
CAGOesimeo6200a

NAHT Aeredted Labotator)
AHISO 90012015, 180 4s001 2018(0149)Cenind

MoRE, CO (nintsto ot Environmen, Yoret& Clmste Chánp)uhd
UPPCB RAoghzed Laborstor

9is81642.8$10081921, 7503031145 8527870512,
150000114, ODMAs

TEST CERTIFICATE

Test Report of Report Code

Surfsce Wster Quality Analysis W-180825-010

ISSUED TO: MS Utrakhand Pollution Control Board.

ADDRESS: AwaS-VIkas Colony,Haldwanl,Distt-Nanital, Uttarakhand

Date of Isae

23/08/2025

SNo.

.
2.

3

5.

6
7.

9
10.

11.

12.

13,

14,

15

T16.

Sample Description

Sampling Locstion

Sample Quantity

Sample Collected By

Semple DrawnOn

Sample Received On

Analysis Duration

Sample Marking &Packing

Parameter

pH
Temperature

Turbidity

Electric Conductivity @2s'C

Sulphate (S04)

Nitrate (NO3)

Total Hardness (as CaCO3)

Chloride (asCI)

Pluoride (as F)

COD (asO2)

Iron(as Fe)

Dissolve Oxygen

Total Dissolved Solid

Total Suspended Solid

BOD (3 days at 27 C)

Calcium (asCa)

Sampling & Analysis Data

Surface Water

:Shipra River, Near Sai Mandir, Kainchi Dham, Distrid- Naínital

:2.0 Ltr+ 500ml
Yogesh Rawat MA,UKPCB &C.B. Joshi MA,UKPCB

: 18/08/2025

18/08/2025

18/08/2025 to 23/08/2025

Plastic+ Glass Bottle (SW)

RESUILTS

Units Test Method Results Standards as Per
IS:2296 Class-B Limits

IS:3025(Part-11) 7.39 6.5-8.5

C IS:3025(Part-9) 18.0

NTU IS:3025(Part-10) Clear

S/cm IS:3025(Part-14) 258.0

mgl IS:3025(Part-24) 6.2

mg/l IS:3025(Part-34) 0.38

mgl IS:3025(Part-21) 164.0

mgl IS:3025(Part-32) 12.0

APHA 4500F 0.36
1.5

mgl APHA-5220 B 6.0

mgl IS:3025(Part-53) 0.12

mg1 IS-3025(Part-38) 6.8
S.0Min

mg/l IS:3025(Part-16) 165.0

IS:3025(Part-17) S.8

mg1 IS:3025 (P44) 2.0
3.0

mg/1
IS:3025(Part-40) 92.0

fer�ert
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NOIDATESTING LABORATORIES
LLP

CAG�Vmenorndn APereedting
Cahorotr

An 150t 9001 2018, 1so450011 2018 (OH45) Ceriined
& NABI Accedited

4TAbotato)

MoEM, CC (Minstiy of Envlronment, Poret & Clmat Chenge)
nd UPPCB Rednplzed

Laborator

919136|1642, 8510081921, 7503031J43,
852797051

15903114619

TESTCERTIFICATE

17. |Magnesium (as Mg) mgl IS:3025(Part-46)

16,03

18. Arsenic (8s As) mgl IS:3025(Part-37)
BDL (<0.01)

19. Lcad (&sPb)
mg/l IS:3025(Part-47)

BDL (<0.01)

20. Copper (as Cu)
mg/1 IS:3025(Part-42)

BDL (<0.010)

21. Zinc (as Zi)
mgl IS:3025(Part-49)

0.14

22. Manganese(as Mn)
mgl IS:3025(Part-59)

BDL (<0.010)

23. Total Chromium (asCr) mg/l IS:3025(Part-52)
BDL (<0.01)

24. Sodium (asNa) mgt IS:3025(Part-45)
1.40

25. Potassium (as K)
mgl IS:3025(Part-45)

0.21

26. Total Alkalinity (as CaCO) mgl IS:3025(Part-23)
146.0

27. Phosphate(as P)
mg/ IS:3025(Part-31)

BDL (0.01)

28 Nitrite (asNO) mgl IS:3025(Part-34)
BDL (0.05)

Microbiological Parameters IS-1622
Absent

29. Faecal Coliform
MPN/100 ml

30. Total Coliform
MPN/10Oml IS-1622 110

Notes:

1 The resutc piven sbove are related to the tested sarmple,sreceived & mentioned parameters. The customer asked for the above tests on

2Responsibility
of the Lsboratory is limited to the inyoiood amount only.

f the laboratory.

3.Ths sest report will not be generated again, either wholly or in part, without prior written permission

4The Lestsamples will be dispased ofraher
two weeks from hedate of issue of testreport,unless until specilied by the customer.
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(31)

DETAILED PROJECTRErOTOVKAINCLDUAMSEWERAGE.sCIHEME

CIAPTERI, SALIENT FEATURES

SI.
Partleulars

Detalls

No,

Name of Project: KalnchlDham Sowerage Scheme

2 Area/ Block/ Distrlct: Kalncht Dham/ Botalgha/ Nainltal

LatLong: 29°26'17,41"N & 79°3046.29"E

Villages lncluded: Niglat Talla & Nlglat Malla

Deslgn
Yoar-2056

Population
Base Year-2026 Mld Yoar -2041

1424

Permanent
1028 1210

5
9719

Institutional/ Tourist
7012

8256
11143

Total
8040

g466

House Hold Base Year - 2026

Total HSC
256

Ex.HSC Retained

Proposed HSC
256

Design Year- 2056

Village wise Populatlon
Base Year-2026 Mid Year -2041

Sewage
Sewage

Including Institutional
& Sewage Discharge Pop. Discharge

Tourist(Pop.)& Sewage Pop.
Discharge Pop.

in MLD
inMLD

Discharge (SD)
inMLD 1.12

7,473
0.81 8,798

0.95 10,357

7
Nigiat Talla

568 0.06
668 0.07 787 0.08

Niglat Malla 1.0 11,143 1.2

Total:
8,040

0.9 9,466

Proposal There is onlyone zone proposed based on detail topography

SewerageZone
of Kainchi Dham and finally sewage outfall into proposed STP.

SewageTreatment
Plant

Nil

Exl�ting: 1.0MLD STPproposed in this proposal

Proposed:

SewagePumplng
Slation

10
No SPS ls required

Proposed:

DetailsofSewerNetwork11
Nl

ExistingPipe:

Proposed
Pipe

Type of Pipe
Dia.Qf Pipe in mm Length of Pipe in m

150 mm 6,426

200 mm 1,858

DIK-7 Pipe 250 mm 855

300mm 59

Total: 9,198

MSPIPL
UTTARAKHAND PEV IALNIGAM rfrfr
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DETAIL.ED PROJECL,"OTOF KAINC|| D0AM NEWEILAESCT

No.
Partlculars

Dotalls

Road Cutting&
Reinstatement

12 B.M/S.D.B.G.Rond Longth 4292 m & Aroa B834,79 9qm
GO Road Longth 1768 m & Aran 2420,92sqm

13
Operator Robni with Tollet

1no. proposed at proposed 9TP.&Store

136,4 m of Boundary wall andd Gate with RCCRetainingWall
14 Boundary wall and Gate

torthe protectlon of STP
6,0m 7.5m-

Depth wise Proposed Pipe
Om 1.6m 3.0m 4,5m

7.5m
9.0m

1.5n 3.m 4,5m 6.0m

150mm 5,261 902 263
15

200 mm 1,830 28

Total: 7,091 930 263

Proposed Manhole Size
Nos,

0.9 m
396

1.2 m
34

Brick MH
10

1.5 m

16 0.9 m
67

1.2 m 13

R.C.C.MH
1.5 m

Total
!519

Details of Manholes - Om 1.5m 1.5m -3.Om 3.0m -4.5m Total

17 Depth wise
445 56 18 519

No.of Manhol�s

Project lmplementation 18 Months

Period
DSR (2023), UJN SOR 2023, PWD SOR 2024-25,PWD Letter

19 Schedueof rates followed| (Road Cutting Charges) & SOR (Indian Society for Trenchless

Technology)

Financíal Details
2,100.11|Lakh

Work Cost

346.25| Lakh
Deposit (Charges ofPWDI

UKPCL)
SubTotal:

2,446.36 Lakh

20
Contingencies

77.99| Lakh

Total : 2,624.35|Lakh

Centage
272.26| Lakh

Grand Total;
2,796.61|Lakh

A.E.

MSPIPL UTTARAKHAND PEY JAL NIGAM
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Vals 1141 /010/2025 fts 2 arI,2025

D Eita aeaz�. # tha.Oririnal Appllcation No

290/2025 LE I

t� �z eT 70 0)/23-Fu /2025

Cunsultant (Judicial) R aftae, �a, � 17

y�, 2025 � a�, ft Original Application No. 290/2025

�

23R 2025 3RT TyT fTT ��
yT

4-� ? fTtqetl

150



3howali Range Uttarakhand,Ind

Egc8+733,Bhowali Range, Utarakhand 263132, In

at29.421137° Long 79.515122°

BIDR2025 01OAPMIGMILLOSia0

Sukha Uttarakhand,India

9gmc+327, Bhowali, Sukha,Uttarakhand
2631

Lat 29.38276°Long79.520044�

18/08/202512:01 PM GMT+05:30

BhowaliRang
Cgf6+8V5, Nh109, Bhd
Lat 29:423178° LOng 7

S�kha Utarakhand, India
9gmeCXm, Mall.Bazaar Rd, Bhowal,sukha, Uttarak

26312 ndas
Lat 293835/3 Long 79.517235
18/08/202512:10,PMGMT405:30
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sukhaUtarakhand India�

9gmc+45j, Bhowal-ramgarh Rd, Bhowall

263132 India

lat 29:3827572Long9.520384°

18/08/20251:5a AMIGMIEELOSK2o

Sukha Uttarakhand India

9gm9.+756, Haldwant Bhowali Rd,Bhowali, Sukha

Utarakhand 263132;Ihdia

Lat 29383116�LOng 79.51Z8569

B18/08/202512:09
PM GMT-05:30

Sukha Uttarakhand, India
9gm9:66y, Haldwani Bhowall Rd,Bhowall, Sukh
Uttarakhand 263132,India.

Lat 29.383086�Long79.518005°
18/08/202512:08 PM GMT O5:30

Bhowali Range Uttarakhand, In

Kalnchi.Dham Baba Neeb Karori Ashram,Bhowall
Uttarakhand 263132,lndia
Lat 29.421636°Long 79.513G849
18/08/202501:12PM GMT05:30
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